

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

DAN LEWIS AND DANIEL H. LEWIS	)	
FARMS, INC., GEORGE ABBOTT, ROBERT	)	
C. BOYETTE AND BOYETTE FARMS, INC.,	)	
KYLE A. COX, C. MONROE ENZOR, JR.,	)	
Executor of the Estate of CRAWFORD MONROE	)	
ENZOR, SR., ARCHIE HILL, KENDALL HILL	)	
WHITNEY E. KING, CRAY MILLIGAN, RICHARD	)	
RENEGAR, LINWOOD SCOTT, JR. AND	)	
SCOTT FARMS, INC., ORVILLE WIGGINS,	)	
ALFORD JAMES WORLEY, Executor of the	)	
Estate of DENNIS ANDERSON, CHANDLER	)	<u>From Wake</u>
WORLEY, HAROLD WRIGHT, and OTHERS	)	<u>County</u>
SIMILARLY SITUATED,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FLUE-CURED TOBACCO COOPERATIVE	)	
STABILIZATION CORPORATION (n/k/a	)	
UNITED STATES TOBACCO	)	
COOPERATIVE, INC.),	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    The trial court correctly entered summary judgment on plaintiffs’ claim that the Cooperative’s conversion of the FETRA tobacco violated North Carolina’s unfair and deceptive trade practices statute.....	20
A.    Defendant’s conduct was “in or affecting commerce.”.....	23
B.    Whether an act or practice violates Chapter 75 is a question of law.....	25
II.   The trial court properly granted summary judgment in favor of plaintiffs on the 1967-73 Certificates of Interest Distribution Claim.....	27
A.    Redemption of the 1967-73 Certificates of Interest.....	27
B.    Notice of the five periods of redemption.....	28

III.	The trial court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs’ claims were timely filed and not barred by any applicable statute of limitations.....	33
IV.	The trial court properly held the business judgment rule inapplicable .....	39
A.	The business judgment rule does not bar Plaintiffs’ direct claims .....	40
1.	The trial court properly applied the law .....	41
2.	The trial court properly found the directors not disinterested, not impartial, and did not act in good faith or exercise due care .....	45
a.	The directors were not and are neither disinterested nor impartial.....	45
b.	The directors failed to act in good faith or exercise due care .....	46
B.	The trial court’s order does not strip the board of the discretion to set a reasonable reserve .....	47
V.	The trial court carefully and correctly narrowed the issues for trial as required by Rule 56.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>42 East, LLC v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 218 N.C. App. 503, 722 S.E.2d 1 (2012) .....	48
<i>Alford v. Shaw</i> , 318 N.C. 289, 349 S.E.2d 41 (1986)...	40
<i>Anthony v. City of Shelby</i> , 152 N.C. App. 144, 567 S.E.2d 222 (2002) .....	29, 35, 48
<i>A–S–P Associates v. City of Raleigh</i> , 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E.2d 444, (1979) .....	19
<i>Erthal v. May</i> , 223 N.C. App. 373, 736 S.E.2d 373 (2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Faucette v. 6303 Carmel Road, LLC</i> , 242 N.C. App. 267, 775 S.E. 2d 316, (2015) .....	24
<i>Fisher v. Flue Cured Tobacco Stabilization Corporation</i> , 369 N.C. 202, 794 S.E. 2d 699 (2016) .....	7, 18, 39, 40
<i>G &amp; S Business Services v. Fast Fare, Inc.</i> , 94 N.C. App. 483, 380 S.E.2d 792, <i>appeal dismissed and disc. review denied</i> , 325 N.C. 546, 385 S.E.2d 497 (1989) .....	33
<i>Gaines v. Long Mfg. Co.</i> , 234 N.C. 331, 67 S.E.2d 355, (1951) .....	49
<i>HAJMM Co v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 328 N.C. 578,403 S.E. 2d 483, (1991) .....	22, 23
<i>Happ v. Creek Pointe Homeowner's Ass'n</i> , 215 N.C. App. 96, 717 S.E.2d 401 (2011) .....	42

<i>Horry v. Woodbury</i> , 189 N.C. App. 669, 659 S.E.2d 88, (2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 363 N.C. 7, 673 S.E.2d 127 (2009) .....	35
<i>In re: U.S. Tobacco Cooperative, Inc. et al</i> , Case No. 21-1511-5-JNC, DE 179 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2021) .....	10
<i>Lockerman v. South River Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3252720, (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2012) (unpublished), <i>aff'd</i> 250 N.C. App. 631, 794 S.E.2d 346 (2016) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Love v. Pressley</i> , 34 N.C. App. 503, 239 S.E. 2d 574, 583 (1977) .....	25, 27
<i>Miller v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 112 N.C. App. 295, 435 S.E.2d 537 (1983), <i>disc. review denied</i> 335 N.C. 770, 442 S.E.2d 519 (1994) .....	22
<i>N.C. Coastal Motor Line, Inc. v. Everette Truck Line, Inc.</i> 77 N.C.App. 149, 334 S.E.2d 499, (1985), <i>disc. review denied</i> , 315 N.C. 391, 338 S.E.2d 880 (1986) ..	19
<i>Osborne v. Redwood Mountain, LLC</i> , 275 N.C. App. 144, 852 S.E.2d 699 (2020) .....	29, 35, 39, 48
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> , 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4, 7, 18, 44, 46
<i>Shore v. Brown</i> , 324 N.C. 427, 378 S.E.2d 778 (1989) .....	19
<i>S.N.R. Mgt. Corp. v. Danube Partners, 141, LLC</i> 189 N.C. App. 601 , 659 S.E. 2d. 442,452 (2004) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Long v. ILA Corp.</i> , 132 N.C. App. 587, 513 S.E.2d 812, (1999) .....	41

*Stitz v. Smith*, 272 N.C. App. 415, 846 S.E.2d 771,  
(2020)..... 35, 36, 38, 39

*Strickland v. Doe*, 156 N.C. App. 292, 577 S.E. 2d 124,  
(2003) ..... 33

*Swenson v. Thibaut*, 39 N.C. App. 77, 250 S.E.2d 279  
(1978)..... 40, 41, 42, 43

*Teachey v. Gurley*, 214 N.C. 288, 199 S.E. 83  
(1938)..... 36, 37

*Vail v. Vail*, 233 N.C. App. 109, 63 S.E. 2d 202,  
(1951)..... 26, 27

*White v. Thompson*, 364 N.C. 47, 691 S.E. 2d 676  
(2010) ..... 23, 24

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 519 (2012) ..... 17

7 U.S.C. §§ 1445-1, 1445-2 (1982) (repealed by Pub.  
L.108-357, Title VI, § 612(a), Oct. 22, 2004, 118 Stat.  
1523) .....15

7 U.S.C. §§ 1445-1(a)(4) & (d)(B)(ii), 1445-2(a)(3)  
(repealed 2004) .....23, 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56(e) ..... 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 54-130 ..... 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 ..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75.1.1(b) ..... 22

**Secondary Authority**

Russell M. Robinson, II, *Robinson on North Carolina Corporation Law* § 14.06 at 281 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1995) .....41
